

City of Cincinnati An Ordinance No. 450

LES

ANG

- 2021

AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept and deposit a donation from the Cincinnati Fire Foundation in the amount of up to \$41,000 into General Fund 050x8571; and AUTHORIZING the transfer and appropriation of up to \$41,000 from the unappropriated surplus of General Fund 050 to the Fire Department's General Fund non-personnel operating budget account no. 050x271x7300 for the purpose of providing funds for the continued operation of the Cincinnati Fire Department's EMS Mountain Bike Unit.

WHEREAS, the Cincinnati Fire Department ("CFD") performs valuable services for the City of Cincinnati and its residents, including administration of the Department's EMS Mountain Bike Unit; and

WHEREAS, the Cincinnati Fire Foundation has generously offered to donate up to \$41,000 to CFD to be used towards the continued operation of CFD's EMS Mountain Bike Unit; and

WHEREAS, a minimum of \$16,000 will be allocated towards the growth of the EMS Mountain Bike Unit, including training classes, uniforms, and other protective equipment; and

WHEREAS, a minimum of \$14,000 will be allocated for the purchase, associated equipment, and maintenance of four additional mountain bikes; and

WHEREAS, a minimum of \$6,000 will be allocated towards enhancing communication abilities; and

WHEREAS, a minimum of \$1,300 will be allocated towards improved storage arrangements for bikes and supplies, with the remaining resources to be allocated towards repairs, replacements, and other ancillary costs; and

WHEREAS, there is no local match required and no FTEs are associated with this donation; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance is in accordance with the "Live" goal to "[c]reate a more livable community" as described on page 156 of Plan Cincinnati (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to accept and deposit a donation in the amount of up to \$41,000 into General Fund 050x8571 from the Cincinnati Fire Foundation for

the purpose of providing funds for the continued operation of the Cincinnati Fire Department's EMS Mountain Bike Unit.

Section 2. That the City Manager is authorized to transfer and appropriate an amount not to exceed \$41,000 from the unappropriated surplus of General Fund 050 to the Fire Department General Fund non-personnel operating budget account number 050x271x7300 for the purpose of providing funds for the continued operation of the Cincinnati Fire Department's EMS Mountain Bike Unit.

Section 3. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the provisions of Sections 1 and 2 hereof.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed: NMD(8 .2021

Clerk

HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ORDINANCE NO 456.2021
WAS PUBLISHED IN THE CITY BULLETIN 2.2.202

ohn Cranley, Mayor

CLERK OF COUNCIES